Minnesota law.
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By-laws and
regulation*.

their number the trustees to "the number provided by
such corporation's charterer by-larvs, who shall hold
office as such for one year or until their successors are
chosen; provided, that nothing in this act contained
shall be construed to deprive any existing" officer or
trustee of any such corporation of his position, rights,
duties, and privileges as such officer or trustee, or to
abridge or authorize any change in the term of office
of any such existing officer or trustee, unless such officer
or trustee shall consent to the prorisions of this act in
•writing.

SEC. S. Tha,t the trustees of airy sack corporation
shall have authority to enact such by-lavs and regu-
lations not inconsistent vrith the pro-visions of this act,
asshall "be desirable or necessary to carry t"he provisions
of this act into effect.

SEC. 4-. Ail acts and parts of acts inconsistent vrith
the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect"and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1897.

High actooli.
Bletfientary
normal
instruction.

CHAPTER 192.

Aa set to amend Fin act entitled "An act to provide
for elementary normal instruction in state high schools
and to appropriate money for the saoie," approved
April tvrexity-iifth (25th), eighteen hira&red and ninety-
five (ZS95), befog-chapter LSS, general laws

Be it enacted "by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

Amendment.

Appropria-
tion or
510,000.

. That the title of an act entitled "An act
to -provide for ^lemetarv normal instruction ia state
high schools and to appropriate money for same,'* be-
ing chapter one hundred and eighty-sir (186), g-eneral
laws eignteen hundred and ninety-five (1S95), be and
t"he same is hereby amended so as to read as follo-ws:

An act to proride for special instruction in the com-
mon school brandes in state high sclools, and to ap-
propriate, money for the same.

SEC. 2. That"section one (1) of said act be amended
so as to read as follows:

Sec. L. That for the purpose of providing special
instruction in the common school branches in the state
high schools of Minnesota, the sum often thousand
(10,000) dollars, or such a portion thereof as may "be
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needed, shall be and is hereby annually appropriated
out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appro-
priated, beginning with the fiscal year one thousand
eight hundred and ninety-five (1895),to be paid as here-
inafter provided.

SEC. 3. That section two (2) of said act be amended
so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2. That whenever the board of education in R
f
eftj'gt

cment'
any city or village in the state of Minnesota, in which schools.
there is a state high school, having a four (4) year(s)
course, and classes doing work in each of the four (4)
grades therein, shall provide for special instruction in
the common school branches, reading, literature, writ-
ing, geography, arithmetic, English grammar, United
States history, civil government, in a manner which
shall be most helpful to persons intending to teach said
branches; and when the said board of education shall
have notified the state high school board that the pro-
visions of this statute shall have, been fully complied
with, itshall be the duty of said state high school board
to have the said school examined by the state high
school inspector; and it upon said examination it shall staj*,^™

1 ~ . . . ;.. 11 • i r- Inspection
appear that the local school board having charge of
the high school so examined has fully complied with the
provisions of this statute, the state high school board
shall thereupon certify the facts to the state auditor;
and the state auditor shall at the end of the school
year eighteen hundred and ninety-six (1896), and up-
on the close of each succeeding school year, so long as
the special instruction in the common school branches
above described shall continue to be given in accordance
with the provisions herein set forth, issue his warrant
upon the state treasurer for the sum of five hundred JJJpJ!£c

r
h

(500) dollars in favor of the board of education school,
having charge of the schools in which the above
described work is done. Provided, however, that the
state high school board shall certify each and every
year to the work of each high school applying for aid
under this statute before the state auditor's warrant
shall issue upon the state treasurer.

SEC. 4. That section three (3) of said act be amend-
ed so as to read as follows:

Sec. 3. It shall be the duty of the high school board
to make such rules and regulations as may be necessary
for the management of these departments for special in-
struction in the said common school branches.

Said board shall prescribe a course of study for these
departments; shall prescribe the requisites for admission
to the class; shall prescribe the minimum and the maxi-
mum number of pupils required in a class; shall deter.
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what high schools are willing and prepared to do
the work required, and authorize suchschools to under-
take such work; shall prescribe the qualifications re-
quired of instructors in these departments and certify
to the qualifications of such instructors.

SEC. 5. That section four (4) of said act be amended
so as to read as follows:

Sec. 4. That the state auditor's warrant shall not be
drawn in favor of any hoard of education until the end
of each school year, and only upon the certificate of the
state high school board mentioned in. section two (2) of
this statute, accompanied by thecertiftcate of the super-
intendent or principal of the school applying-foraid un-
der this statute to the effect that the class receiving the
special instruction described in section two (2) of this
act, in his school, lias numbered not less than eight (8)
pupils at any time during the current year.

SEC. 6. That section five (5) of said act lie amended
so as to read as follows:

special Sec. 5. The board of education in any city or village
teacher.. *n jjmnesor,a applying for aid under this act shall em-

ploy a special teacher to give the said specialinstruction
in the common school branches.

Said teacher so employed shall be in addition to the
number employed by the said board in its high school
during the year next preceding- the date of their appli-
cation for aid under this act.

SEC. 1. This act shall take effect and he in force
from and after its passage.

Approved kpril 21, 1897.

H. P. NO. el*. CHAPTER 193.

Delinquent An act to amead chapter two hundred and twenty-
on*0 five (225) of the general laws of one thousand eight
130"" Awfldred ninety-five (1S95), being entitled "An act to

provide for the protection of purchasers at judicial or
foreclosure sales of real estate ia the payment of taxes,
Assessments and insvrance premiums becoming delin-
quent during the year of redemption."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. That the title of chapter t^vo hundred
and twenty-five (225) of the general laws of one thous-
and eight hundred ninety-five (1895) be and the same
hereby is amended "by striking out therefrom the -\vords


